	2008 Impaired Waters Documentation Sheet 
	Date Prepared 9/11/2007_________________________________________

	Author  Erin Hanson________________________________________

	Waterbody Name Mud Creek – Segment 1___________________
	Watershed_Little Lake Butte des Morts______

	WADRS ID  
	_  10846 ___________
	WBIC _129500____________
	Lower Fox

	Choose One: 

	X______
	Proposed 303d List Change  (new water, delisting, new pollutants) Total Phosphorous - NEW

	_______
	General 303d Documentation 

	TMDL/303D Listing Proposal 

	0_       ___
	Start Mile
	3.71_____
	End Mile 
	3.71___
	Size (Miles/Acres)

	Current Assessment: 

	_________
	Current Fish & Aquatic Life (Aquatic Community) Use _unknown________________________________________________________

	_________
	Attainable Fish & Aquatic Life (Aquatic Community) Use_unknown_________________________________________________________

	_________
	Designated Fish & Aquatic Life Use_default________________________________________________________________________

	_________
	Supporting Attainable Use = fully, partially, not meeting _not supporting____________________________________________________

	_________
	Does a Specific Fish Advisory Exist? (Yes/No) 

	
	________
	If so, what is the advice?  

	Pollutants & Impairments

	_X_______
	Impairments  (Circle One or More)  

	
	Degraded  habitat 
	Acute Toxicity
	Chronic Toxicity
	Temperature (Water) 

	
	Contaminated Fish Tissue
	Eutrophication
	Excessive Aquatic Plant Growth

	
	Aquatic Invasives (AIS) Infestation
	
	Dissolved Oxygen, Low 

 

	 
	Other ______________________________________________________________________

	X________
	Pollutants (Circle One or More)
	 

	
	Total Phosphorus - NEW
	Sediment
	PCBs 
	PAHs
	Creosote

	
	NH3 (Ammonia)
	Runoff Water (elevated temperatures)
	 Other _____________________________

	
	Other ______________________________________________________________________

	________
	Assessment Level  (monitored site specific data less than 5 years old) versus evaluated (other)

	________
	DNR Category (3, 4d (recommended), 5a, 5b, 5c) 

	Monitoring and Listing 

	[image: image3.wmf]

128391

[image: image4.wmf]

false

[image: image5.wmf]

0

[image: image6.wmf]

init

[image: image7.wmf]

/editasmt.do?sho

X________
	Water Quality Exceedances (As applicable) 
Dissolved Oxygen < 5 mg/l: Station 453246 = 2.68 mg/l on 10/21/1999

	X________
	Assessment Parameters (M-IBI, FISH IBI, HBI) All for Station 10011423
· Macroinvertebrate HBI max 10: 5.613 – 7.022 (n=5) “fair – fairly poor” water quality rating & “fairly significant – significant” degree of organic pollution (Lillie et al 2003), data in SWIMS summary table below
· Habitat score small streams = 55, Habitat rating “good” (7/29/2004), Warmwater IBI Integrity Rating “very poor” (8/19/2004), data in WDNR fisheries database

	Stations/Dates/Metric/Scores ____________________________________________________________________________________

	Stations/Dates/Metric/Scores ____________________________________________________________________________________

	Attach any additional reports, analyses, etc.  (Use Designation Survey, etc.)

	Data from SWIMS:
Station 10011423,  MUD CREEK - SPENCER ST: macroinvertebrate data 1992 (2 dates), 1997 (2 dates) & 9/15/2004

DNR Parameter Description

Average

Min

Max

Count

HBI Max 10 

6.385

5.613

7.022

5

INDEX OF BIOTIC INTEGRITY (IBI)

2.900

1.339

4.006

5

· Station 453048, MUD CREEK TO FOX R - BUTTE DES MORTS UTIL DIST STP – data from 1979 – 1981, not summarized here

· Station 453246, MUD CREEK - SPENCER ROAD – water quality data from 3 dates in 1997

· Station 453258, MUD CREEK - COUNTY HIGHWAY BB – water quality data 1992 (2 dates), 1997 (8 dates), 6/10/1998 & 1994 (4 dates)

· Station 10021170, MUD CREEK - AT END OF TIMMER LANE, OUTAGAME COUNTY – water quality data from 08/16/2007
Parameter, units

Station ID

Average

Min 

Max

Count

TEMPERATURE FIELD, deg C

10021170

22

1

453246

13.7

5.5

22.6

22

453258

0.6

0.04

1.56

3

DISSOLVED OXYGEN FIELD, mg/l

10021170

8.19

1

453246

9.9

2.68

17.2

21

453258

12.4

11.3

13.23

3

FECAL COLIFORM, MEMBRANE FILTER,  MFC AGAR, #/100ml

453246

11470

0

150000

16

 

453258

30

10

50

2

NITROGEN KJELDAHL TOTAL, mg/l

453246

0.8

0.4

1.2

5

NITROGEN NH3-N DISS, mg/l

10021170

0.055

1

453246

0.152

0

2.19

17

453258

0.215

0.15

0.295

3

NITROGEN NO3+NO2 DISS (AS N), mg/l

10021170

0.11

1

 

453246

0.446

0.143

1

5

PHOSPHATE ORTHO DISS, mg/l

453246

0.064

0

0.378

22

453258

0.093

0.033

0.21

3

PHOSPHORUS TOTAL, mg/l

0.156

0

0.764

26

10021170

0.075

1

453246

0.164

0

0.764

22

 

453258

0.108

0

0.29

4

RESIDUE TOTAL NFLT (TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLIDS), mg/l

10021170

5

1

453246

23

0

137

22

 

453258

5

0

15

3

Data summary provided by James Reyburn, Water Quality Biologist - Lower Fox Basin:

WDNR data 1992-1999

Flow

Tot-P

Tot-P

Tot-P

Susp. Solids

Susp.Solids

Susp. Solids

Ammonia

cfs

mg/l

lb/day

lb/sq mi

mg/l

lb/day

lb/sq mi

mg/l

Average for all

21.80

0.169

23

2.25

31

6489

624

0.163

n=23

Average low flow

2.62

0.145

1.8

0.17

11

126

12

0.253

n=12

Average event

47.38

0.214

52

5.03

53

14972

1440

0.079

n=11

[image: image1.emf]Lower Fox River Tributaries

 

Average Suspended Solids Concentrations

Event and non-event (n=25)

WDNR data 1992-1999
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Average Total Phosphorus Concentrations

Event and non-event (n=25)

WDNR data 1992-1999
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Data from USGS:

USGS 04084429 MUD CREEK AT SPENCER ROAD AT APPLETON, WI – water quality data for 11/12/2003, 2004 (6 dates) & 7/27/2006

Parameter, units

Average

Min

Max

Count

Temperature, water, degrees Celsius

12.3

-0.2

21.7

7

Dissolved oxygen, water, unfiltered, mg/l

10.3

6.8

15.8

7

Ammonia, water, filtered, mg/l as NH4

0.115

0.05

0.27

4

Ammonia, water, filtered, mg/l as nitrogen

0.070

0.04

0.21

7

Nitrate, water, filtered, mg/l 

2.419

0.403

3.64

6

Nitrate, water, filtered, mg/l as nitrogen

0.545

0.09

0.82

6

Nitrite plus nitrate, water, filtered, mg/l as nitrogen

0.563

0.11

0.84

6

Nitrite, water, filtered, mg/l 

0.057

0.036

0.076

6

Nitrite, water, filtered, mg/l 

0.017

0.011

0.023

6

Organic nitrogen, water, unfiltered, mg/l 

0.493

0.26

0.62

3

Phosphorus, water, unfiltered, mg/l 

0.098

0.052

0.188

6

Orthophosphate, water, filtered, mg/l 

0.133

0.058

0.297

5

Orthophosphate, water, filtered, mg/l as phosphorus

0.037

0.006

0.097

6

Suspended sediment concentration, mg/l 

130.833

89

170

6

Suspended sediment discharge, tons per day

2.593

0.46

6

6

Other sources:

Baumgart, P.  January, 2005.  Lower Green Bay and Lower Fox Tributary Modeling Report: 

Source allocation of suspended sediment and phosphorus loads to Green Bay from the Lower Fox River Subbasin Using the Soil and Water Assessment Tool.  
· “ Mean and median concentrations of TSS from samples collected by the WDNR (Northeast Region, unpublished watershed monitoring data 1997 to 2002) from LF03 watersheds such as Plum, Kankapot and Garners Creeks were all at least twice as high as those from Mud Creek, which is a subwatershed of LF04… In addition, phosphorus concentrations from LF03 watersheds Plum and Kankapot Creeks were all at least four times higher than those from Mud Creek (Mud Cr. phosphorus: mean = 0.17 mg/L, median = 0.11 mg/L, n=23).
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